

No. 04-716

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIM POWERS, DENNIS BRIDGES,
AND MEMORIAL CONCEPTS ONLINE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOE HARRIS, STEPHEN HUSTON,
CHARLES BROWN, TERRY CLARK, CHRIS CRADDOCK,
KEITH STUMPF, AND SCOTT SMITH,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FUNERAL CONSUMERS ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GERE B. FULTON
FUNERAL CONSUMERS ALLIANCE
33 Patchen Road
South Burlington, VT 05403
(802) 865-8300

CHRISTOPHER H. BUCKLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
RACHEL A. CLARK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>CRAIGMILES</i>	5
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THE PETITION IS OF RECURRING AND SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Casket Royale, Inc. v. Mississippi</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D. Miss. 2000)	8
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	7
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	6
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	7
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	7
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	7
<i>Peachtree Caskets Direct, Inc. v. State Bd. of Funeral Serv. of Ga.</i> , No. 1:98-CV-3084-MHS (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 1999).....	8
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	3
STATUTES	
Ala. Code §§ 34-13-1(a)(15), 34-13-1(a)(17), 34-13-70(a) (2004)	7
Del. Code Ann., Tit. 24, §§ 3101(7), 3106(a) (2003)	7
Idaho Code §§ 54-1102(11), 54-1102(13), 54- 1102(17), 54-1103(2) (2004).....	7

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 37:831(35)-(38), 37:848(C) (West 2004 & Supp.).....	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., Tit. 32, §§ 1400(5), 1501 (West 2004).....	7
Minn. Stat. §§ 149A.02(20)-(21), 149A.50(1), 149A.70(6) (2004).....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 59, § 395.1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 59, § 396.3a.....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 59, § 396.6(A).....	2
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 40-19-20(12), 40-19-20(18), 40-19-30 (2003).....	7
Va. Code Ann. §§ 54.1-2800, 54.1-2805 (2004).....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann., Tit. 26, §§ 1211(2), 1211(4), 1251 (2003).....	7
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 REGULATIONS	
47 Fed. Reg. 42,260 (1982).....	8, 9, 10
59 Fed. Reg. 1592 (1994).....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
JESSICA MITFORD, <i>THE AMERICAN WAY OF DEATH</i>	9
LAWRENCE M. FRIEDMAN, <i>A HISTORY OF AMERICAN LAW</i> (1973)	9
LISA CARLSON, <i>CARING FOR THE DEAD: YOUR FINAL ACT OF LOVE</i> (1998)	8, 10, 11
